

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC92200

KENNETH PEARSON, et al.,
Appellants,
vs.
CHRIS KOSTER, et al.
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel Green, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP

Gerald P. Greiman #26668
Frank Susman #19984
Thomas W. Hayde #57368
1 N. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 1000
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 863-7733 (telephone)
(314) 862-4656 (facsimile)
ggreiman@spencerfane.com
fsusman@spencerfane.com
thayde@spencerfane.com

Keith A. Wenzel #33737
308 E. High Street, Suite 222
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 634-8115 (telephone)
(573) 634-8140 (facsimile)
kwenzel@spencerfane.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS IGNORE THE SETTLED PRINCIPLES
 THAT PLAINTIFFS’ AVERMENTS MUST BE TAKEN AS TRUE AND
 LIBERALLY CONSTRUED IN THEIR FAVOR. 1

II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 OF NON-COMPACTNESS, IN VIOLATION OF ART. III, § 45 OF THE
 MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, ARE LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY
 FLAWED. 3

A. Legal Fallacies 3

B. Factual Fallacies..... 6

III. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING EQUAL PROTECTION
 AND THE RIGHT TO VOTE REFLECT AN UNDULY NARROW
 VIEW OF THE APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES..... 9

A. Legal Impermissibility of Partisan Gerrymandering. 9

B. Vote Dilution..... 11

IV. DEFENDANTS’ CONTENTIONS CONCERNING REMEDIES AND
 JUDICIAL ASSIGNMENT ON REMAND ARE LEGALLY
 ERRONEOUS..... 15

A. Remedies 15

B. Judicial Reassignment on Remand	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bush v. Vera,</i>	
517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	9, 15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i>	
478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Growe v. Emison,</i>	
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett,</i>	
462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	13
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,</i>	
548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9, 12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i>	
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i>	
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13
<i>Scott v. Germano,</i>	
381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelrier,</i>	
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	10, 11

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 12

STATE CASES

Armentrout v. Schooler,
409 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1966)..... 13

City of Lake St. Louis v. City of O’Fallon,
324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc. 2010)..... 1

Devitre v. Orthopedic Center of St. Louis, LLC,
349 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc. 2011)..... 1

Edwards v. Gerstein,
237 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. banc. 2007)..... 17

In re Reapportionment of Towns of Hartland, Windsor and West Windsor,
160 Vt. 9, 624 A.2d 323 (Vt. 1993)..... 8

Parella v. Montalbano,
899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006)..... 8

Preisler v. Hearnnes,
362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc. 1962)..... 7

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick,
528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 5, 6, 7

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock,
241 Mo. 433, 146 S.W. 40 (Mo. 1912) 4, 5

Weinschenk v. State,
 203 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. banc. 2006)..... 11

Wilson v. Eu,
 1 Cal.4th 707, 823 P.2d 545 (1992)..... 8

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV 11, 12, 13
 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)..... 16
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 *et seq.*..... 12
 MO. CONST. ART I, § 1..... 14
 MO. CONST. ART. I, § 25 14
 MO. CONST. ART. III, § 19..... 4
 MO. CONST. ART. III, § 45..... 3, 6, 9
 MO. R. CIV. P. 51.05 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mitchell N. Berman, "Managing Gerrymandering," 83 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2005)..... 10
 James A. Gardner, "Foreword: Representation Without Party: Lessons from State
 Constitutional Attempts to Control Gerrymandering," 37 Rutgers L.J. 881
 (2006)..... 8, 9
 David Schultz, "Regulating the Political Thicket: Congress, the Courts and State
 Reapportionment Commissions," 3 Charleston L. Rev. 107 (2008)..... 12
